CARMEL

ADVENTIST COLLEGE

Established 1907

2020 Tuition Fees & Information

Year 7 - Year 12

2020 TERM COMMENCEMENT DATES

Semester 1
Term 1:

Monday 3rd February - Years 10 - 12
Tuesday 4th February - Years 7 -9
Term 2:

Wednesday April 29th

Semester 2
Term 3:
Tuesday July 21st
Term 4:
Tuesday October 13th

SECONDARY CAMPUS

Address: 210 Glenisla Rd, CARMEL WA 6076
T: (08) 9293 5333 Fx: (08) 9293 5307

E: secondary@carmelcollege.wa.edu.au
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SCHOOL FEES

Admission of a student at Carmel Adventist College follows the completion of an application form, payment
of the enrolment fee and successful completion of an interview. By signing the Enrolment Agreement
parents or guardians have agreed to be jointly and severally liable for all fees and other payments. Any
request to vary this agreement must be made in writing to the Bursar by all signatories for approval.

TUITION FEES - CARMEL COLLEGE SECONDARY

TUITION FEE RESOL;E:SI'T'EZ'ES & YEAR TRIPS TOTAL PER

ANNUAL ANNUAL STUDENT
YEAR 7 $6,575 $860 $450 $7,885
YEAR 8 $6,575 $860 $500 $7,935
YEAR 9 $6,575 $860 $950 $8,385
YEAR 10 $6,575 $940 $1,650 $9,165
YEAR 11 $6,575 $960 $1,600 $9,135
YEAR 12 $6,575 $1375 $1,650 (Optional) $9,600

FAMILY DISCOUNT

2. Children in Family .......ccccecuen.... 20% discount per child - Tuition Fees only (PP-Year 12)
B Children in Family......ccccoceeevunneee 25% discount per child - Tuition Fees only (PP-Year 12)
4+........ Children in Family........cccue........ 30% discount per child - Tuition Fees only (PP-Year 12)

COLLEGE SECONDARY ASSISTANCE SCHEME

Parents/Guardians holding a pensioner concession card, health benefits card or a health care card (Family
card only) are asked to contact the Secondary reception to obtain an application form and the closing date.

Assistance for 2020

Educational Programme Allowance............ $235.00 (paid to the school)
Uniform Allowance........ccceveeeeeeievesenserenans $115.00 (paid to parent)

COLLEGE BUS SERVICE FEE

Carmel College offers bus transport for the primary and secondary. Please note to be able to use the bus
system you must complete and return a bus application form annually. Cost is adjusted for less than 5 days.

Up to 10 Kilometres (Annual 5 days) $1,826.00 - Per Student

Greater than 10 Kilometres (Annual 5 days) $2,062.50 - Per Student

NB: Families only pay for the Maximum of three (3) bus fares. Subsequent students travel free.
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COLLEGE BOARDING FEES YEARS 7 - 12

PART-TIME BOARDING 5 Days ONLY $13,480.55
FULL-TIME BOARDING 7 Days $17,243.54
REFUNDABLE ROOM DEPOSIT Full or Part-Time $300.00*

* The refundable Room deposit will only be refunded if the student/s have deregistered from the boarding
house and College.

All students who apply for boarding will be accepted at the discretion of the Principal.

All students accepted into boarding will follow the rules and regulations as outlined in the boarding
handbook.

NB: Boarding Fees do not include any in school sporting options that are chosen per term or any out of
school hours activity that your child/ren participate in.

ASSISTANCE FOR ISOLATED CHILDREN ALLOWANCE - On approval from the Commonwealth, an allowance is
payable to the College for Assistance of Isolated Children. For more information contact the AIC Unit,
Centrelink - PH: 13 23 18

BOARDING AWAY FROM HOME ALLOWANCE - If you are in receipt of Assistance for Isolated Children from

CentreLink then you may be eligible for extra funding from the Department of Education. Please contact
CentrelLink - PH: 08 9264 4516

PAYMENTS AND ACCOUNTS

OPTION A Payment in Full - 5% discount

OPTION B Payment in FOUR Quarterly instalments - 2.5% discount
OPTION C Payment in 10 Monthly instalments

OPTION D Payment in 20 Fortnightly instalments

School accounts are charged annually at the commencement of the school year.

The above options will apply and discounts will be honoured if paid by the due date/s.

A Fee Payment Commitment Form and Fee Payment option sheet is sent at the beginning of the year with
your annual statement. The Payment Commitment Form must be completed by every family, and returned

annually.

The College reserves the right to DE-REGISTER any student when payments, or satisfactory arrangements
for such, have not been made by the due date shown on the Fee Payment Commitment Form.

If fees are not up to date, your child may be ineligible to attend optional camps, as decided by the Principal.

Should the College require the services of debt collectors, you, as the person financially responsible, will be
liable for all costs associated in the collection process. The College will not be responsible for these costs.
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COLLEGE SECONDARY OPTIONAL COURSES

S.LD.E CERTIFICATE COURSE | WORK LINK ONLINE ONLINE
CERT Il VISUAL ARTS CERTIFICATE Il CERTIFICATE Il
On Campus COURSES COURSES

YEAR 11 Free - Core Courses $250 $305

$1575 - Relevant Courses $350 S500

$3150 - Elective Courses $699 $999
YEAR 12 Free - Core Courses $250 $305

$1575 - Relevant Courses $350 $500

$3150 - Elective Courses $699 $999

S.I.D.E - School of Isolated and Distance Education - The above fee is the amount payable by the family after
the school subsidy.

Core Courses - When there are not enough students to make a class viable, the College will cover
the full cost.

Relevant Courses - When the course relates to the students study/career goal, the College will cover
50% of the cost and the remaining 50% will be added to your school fees.

Elective Courses - When the course is for personal interest, the College will not cover any of the cost
and 100% of the cost will be added to your fees.

Whether the course is Core, Relevant or Elective is determined by the appropriate Heads of Department,
the Director of Studies, and the Principal.

CERTIFICATE COURSES - TAFE Courses & Online - The above fee is the amount paid by the family associated
with studying a certificate course.

Relevant Courses - When the course relates to the students study/career goal, the College will cover
50% of the cost and the remaining 50% will be added to your school fees.

Elective Courses - When the course is for personal interest, the College will not cover any of the cost
and 100% of the cost will be added to your fees.

WORK LINK - Structured work place learning - Students who are enrolled for this program are interviewed
the previous year before starting year 11. If the student changes their mind an interview fee of $25 will be
charged.

WITHDRAWAL OF A STUDENT

The Principal and College Registrar must be given a full term’s notice in writing, prior to the withdrawal of a
student. In default of such written notice, a full term'’s tuition fee will be charged in lieu of notice.

STUDENT ABSENCE

Families who take their children on extended holidays during the school term, or if a students attendance is
below 90% without a medical certificate, may incur additional fees if the child's absence precludes the
school from receiving State or Commonwealth per capita grants.
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